Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates are
managed by borrowing at fixed interest rates. During the year Company did not have any floating rate borrowings.

The Company's investments in term deposits (i.e. certificates of deposits) with banks, investments in preference
shares, mutual funds and debentures are at fixed interest rate and therefore do not expose the company to significant
interest rate risk.

195

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended  31st March, 2025

Interest Rate Exposure
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars For the year
ended 31st March,

2025

For the year
ended 31st March,

2024
Variable Rate Borrowings 4,963.88 3,311.68
Fixed Rate Borrowings 224.83 7.68
 5,188.71 3,319.36

   		  Interest rate sensitivities for floating rate borrowings:
(` in Lakhs)

Movement in rate Increase in Interest rate by 0.25% Decrease in Interest rate by 0.25%
Particulars For the year ended

31st March, 2025
For the year ended

31st March, 2024
For the year ended

31st March, 2025
For the year ended

31st March, 2024
Variable rate
borrowings

12.40 8.28 (12.40) (8.28)

Interest rate sensitivity has been calculated assuming the borrowings outstanding at the reporting date have been
outstanding for the entire reporting period.

31.9. Lease Commitments
	 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024
Balance at the beginning of the year   257.41 319.93
Leased liability recognised during the year   9,549.85   -
Reversals - -
Finance cost accrued during the period   560.01 35.02
Payment of lease liabilities (1,672.46) (97.54)
Balance at the end   8,694.81 257.41
Lease Liability – Current   2,261.27 70.93
Lease Liability - Non-Current 6433.54 186.48

Expenses relating to short term leases and low value assets have been disclosed under Rent in Note. 30

Lease contracts entered by the Company majorly pertains for premises taken on lease to conduct its business in the
ordinary course. The Company does not have any lease restrictions and commitment towards variable rent as per the
contract. The leases that the Company has entered with lessors towards properties used as offices are long term in nature.

31.10. Disclosures as required under schedule III to the Companies Act 2013 with respect to Consolidated Financial
Statements

   	   	   	 (` in Lakhs)